Service Manuadl

Service Parts & Diagrams

<

This guide is a froubleshooting reference used for maintaining and servicing your
BendPak product. It provides comprehensive information on identifying serviceable
parts and components and assists in froubleshooting problems and performing
assembly/disassembly procedures.

BendPak SKU 5260519
HDSO-14 Four-Post Car Lift

Version C
09/16/2016

BP BendiR2alk4

BendPak, Inc. Corporate Office Customer Service Desk / Warranty Parts Orders

1645 Lemonwood Drive Customer Service Representatives Customer Service Representatives
Santa Paula, CA 93060 USA Office Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Office Tel; 1-805-9233-9970

Toll Free US/Canada: 1-800-253-2363  Toll Free US/Canada: 1-800-253-2363  Toll Free US/Canada: 1-800-253-2363
Fax: 1-805-933-9160 Fax: 1-805-933-9160 Fax: 1-805-933-9160

info@bendpak.com customerservice@bendpak.com parts@bendpak.com

Domestic Sales & Service

USA Scles Representatives

Office Tel: 1-805-933-9970

Toll Free US/Canada: 1-800-253-2363
Fax: 1-805-933-9160
sales@bendpak.com

International Sales & Service

Office Tel: 1-805-933-9970

Exports Department: 1-805-933-9970 Ext. 192
Toll Free US/Canada: 1-800-253-2363

Fax: 1-805-933-9160
bpkexports@bendpak.com



REVISION

& REV DESCRIPTION DATE __|EDITED BY|ECO#
REPLACED 5930605 WITH 5905953,

5 D REPLACED 5905557 WITH 5905402 12/10/2015|  JM  |00724

Q UPDATED BOM REVISIONS
AN E UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 12/2472015] M |00741
o F UPDATED BOM REIVSION 08/24/2016] _TM 100775

. >
N &

L
L =4

AL
285

[TEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | REV
5245398 HDSO-14 LIFT SUPERSTRUCTURE
PARTS BOX HDSO-14
WARNING ALI/WL 200 -
4 POST DECAL KIT, LESS ALI B
MANUFACTURER LABEL -
MAX CAP DANGER 14K -
5905940 PRODUCT DATA LABEL
5905953 205953-2015 SERIAL TAG-D -
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE

I N | - e
CHECKED DB |09/07/2016
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION  (TITLE:

NP

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

LS
ZTT&\\\\Ei>
NN GINR -
lnkonionlon
KORORORORD)
SIOIOIOON
IO
G R
ool
NI OIS

HDSO-14 PRODUCTION

@ - LIFT VER C (CE CERT
NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. @ =S S— ( RE)V
1. SEESHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING mommemocaens A 5260519 F
2. ALL LABELS TO BE APPLIED TO POSTS AFTER PAINTING. e

3. SEE ATTACHED LABEL PLACEMENT SHEET i o

PROHIBITED. SCALE: 1:50 | SHEET 1 OF 2




(6195)

—- (5472)
—- (5054 )
A
A
(3304 ) (3050) (1146)
1 ! ﬁj L( 508 )
(192 )
A
Y A
i) 1
I
(2338 )
(1778 ) H (1970)

3638

(2423 )

Be"fakD 1645 LEMONWOOD DR.

s SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

mme: HDSO-14 PRODUCTION
LIFT VER C (CE CERT)

SIZE

A

DWG. NO.

5260519

REV

F

SCALE:1:40

| SHEET 2 OF 2




REVISION

REV DESCRIPTION DATE _|EDITED BY[ECO#
. B ADDED (20) 5545535 12/22/2009] AC _ |00326

. C ADDED (1) 5550489 T1/22/2010]  TM[00427
S L T R

D | WITH 5550395 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIESY | 10/29/2013]  T™M 00593

DETAILH
SCALE1:2

DETAIL E
° .
DETAIL C SCALE1:4
SCALE1:8
- &
el
DETAIL F
SCALE1:4
SCALE1:8

’ [TEM NO T PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QIYIREV

8 ] 5530756 HB Mé x 1 x 2 4 -

2 5535357 NUT Mé x 1,0 NL 4 -

3 5535001 NUT M8 x 1.25 NL 4 -

4 5545340 WASHER M8 x24 FLAT 4 -

5 5530010 HHB M8 x_1.25 x 25 4 -

b 5530009 HB M12 x 1.75x 90 Cl18.8 -

/ 5545201 WASHER, M12 SPRING [OCK -

8 5545347 WASHER, M12 FLAT WASHER -

9 5535354 NUT M12 x1.75 -

0 5550106 FTG ELB -04 JIC-06 NPT ] -

] 5550395 FTG TEE -04 COMP x -04 COMP x -04 COMP 3 -

2 5550089 FIG ELB -04 COMP x -06 NPT 2 -

3 5550008 G ELB -04 JIC -06L ORB -

4 5505032 ROTOR CLIP 18mm SS 4 -

5 5530107 HHB M14 x 2.0 x 40 4 -

4 5535107 NUT M14 x 2.0 4 -

/ 5545009 WASHER, ©@4.3 x @9mm x 0.8mm 2 -

8 5530008 SHCS M4 x 0.7mm x 12mm 2 -

9 5535010 Nut, M4 X 0.7 2 -

DETAIL A R e s R E A

SCALE1:4 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME | DATE
DEnsONS ARE MM | DRAWN | AC | 08/08/2008 | [ |BendPalc, (512 [EMONWOOD DR,
DETAIL B CHECKED
SCALE1: 4 THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION [ -

@ _E PARTS BAG HDSO-14 SERIES

MATERIAL: SIZE| DWG. NO. REV

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. NEXTASSERELY fre—— el o |[A | 5174099 D

1. SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING 5250183 ﬁ%ﬁﬁ‘%%s@&%iéérfp”ﬁﬁﬂﬁc”,”.‘s“o“‘ SCALE: 1:30 |SHEET 10F1




REVIION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE [EDIED BY[ECOZ
E REPLACED 5550481 WITH 5550087 10/29/2013] ™M |00593
REPLACED 5590240 WITH 5590175, UPDATED
; SWITCHED POSTONE. (o 250057 AND e ] B e
A
G 5550486, UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 06/16/2016| TS |00765

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | REV
1 5700031 ZERO ANGLE MTG BRACKET 1 C
2 55690175 PUSH BUTTON AIR VALVE 1 B
3 5550087 FTG ELB -04 COMP x -02 NPT 1 -
4 5550486 FTG NPL -02 NPT x -04 F NPT 1 -
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE

ora | Ac| o | [BP]BendPalk. JEABION00;
CHECKED CA 09/02/2015
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION TITLE:

4@, _g_ PUSH BUTTON AIR ASSEMBLY

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

NEXT ASSEMBLY

HD/HADS/HDSO SIZE| DWG. NO. REV
NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. S e A 521506 | G
1. ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN 253 ?%2?1 TEVRTIEN ERMSSON OF SENDPAK NG, o SCALE: 2:3 [ SHEET 1 OF 1




. . REV
1. VERIFY CYLINDER PORTS AND CAPPED WITH 3/8" NPT STEEL PLUGS e | 5015097 "
2. SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING RE——
3- ASSEMBLE |TEMS AS SHOWN 5245398 TP';%)WE“PEEDNPERMlSS\ONOFBENDPAKlNC IS SCALE: ‘l :25 |SHEET-| OF2

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

REVISION

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

©

REV DESCRIPTION DATE _[EDITED BY[ECO#
REPLACED 5736027 WITH 5736821, 5215033
K | WITH 5215664, UPDATED BOM REVISIONS AND [07/31/2014]  TM 00664
NEXT ASSEMBLY
REMOVED 5505350, 5535027, 5545007,
L UPDATED BOM REVISION 05/05/2015| MR 00683
M REMOVED 5550026 10/19/2015] _TM__|00724
TEM| PART
o NoER DESCRIPTION QTY [REV
T 15600283 HDSO-14 POWER SIDE RAMP WELDMENT T IE
7516641 HDS/HDSO- 14 (YL INDER FLANGE ARM ASSEVBIY T A
5551501 D3-14 SERIES RAMP SHEAVE ASSEM
4 [5620244 oS T4 RAME SHEAE SHATT WELBIMERT
5 5600260 | HDSO-14 OPEN END RAMP SHEAVE SHAFT WELDMENT
6 1 5/36821 HDS-14 CABLE RETAINER PLATE A
7 15502110 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 993.5 % 70
8 15755101 HDSO-14 OPEN END SHEAVE SPACER
o 15716017 HDSO-T4 SERIES UHMW SHEAVE SPACER
10 [ 5545341 VASHER M10 x 20 FLAT 71—
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
DRAWN GJZ |11/17/2008 E BendPalk. S‘/f,j? k@fg[‘ygg%%go
CHECKED CA 02/03/2016

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

©--=

TITLE:

HDSO-14 POWER
SIDE RAMP ASSEMBLY




CYLINDER PORTS
ON THIS SIDE

7

Bencl’ak@ 1645 LEMONWOOD DR.

romenmomacauos. SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

TITLE:

HDSO-14 POWER
SIDE RAMP ASSEMBLY

SIZE[ DWG. NO. REV
A 5215097 M
SCALE:1:10 [sHeeT 2 0F 2




ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY

DO NOT SCALE

-

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

1. SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING

2. ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY[ECO#
E ADDED HD/S-14 SERIES TO TITLE 10/05/2009 AC 00300
il N A
F UPDATED BOM REVISION 06/03/2010 AC 00366
G UPDATED BOM REVISION 07/30/2010 ™ 00387
G-001 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 05/17/2011 ™ 00456
G-002 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 10/28/2011 ™ 00487
G-003 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES 05/16/2013 ™ 00593
G-004 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES 08/13/2014 ™ 00664
/\\
DETAIL A
SCALE1:2
ITEM NO [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY|REV
1 5600138 HD/S-14 SERIES DRIVE UP RAMP WELDMENT F
HD-7500/9, HD/S-14 SERIES DRIVE UP RAMP
2 5716149 PLASTIC ROLLER 20 F
3 5530097 HHB Mé x 1.0 x 50 2 -
4 5535357 NUT Mé x 1.0 NL 2 -
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
DRAWN ™ [os/0472003 | | Ej|BendPak. S k@fg[‘ygggﬁgo
CHECKED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION [ -
HD/S-14 SERIES DRIVE UP
NEXT ASSEVBLY @ - RAMP ASSEMBLY
5245398 SIZE| DWG. NO. REV
Sy e A 5215104 | H
5245401 e AR
5245402 PROHIBITED. SCALE: 1:8 | SHEET 1 OF 1




DETAIL A
SCALE1:4

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
1. SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING
2. ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN

NEXT ASSEMBLY

5245398

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

©

DRAWN AC

06/19/2009

CHECKED CA

02/02/2016

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE  |EDITED BY[ECO#
F | UPDATED BOM REVISIONS AND NEXT ASSEMBLY |08/08/2013 ™ 00593
F-001 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 08/13/2014 ™ 00664
G UPDATED BOM REVISION 01/07/2015 MR 00675
H REMOVED 5550026 10/19/2015 ™ 00724
ITEM| PART
NO | NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY|REV
15600282 HDSO-14 OFF SIDE RAMP WELDMENT 1 E
2 5600261 HDSO-14 OFF SIDE RAMP SHEAVE SHAFT WELDMENT 1 B
3 15600260 | HDSO-14 OPEN END RAMP SHEAVE SHAFT WELDMENT 1 B
4 5215015 HDS-14 SERIES RAMP SHEAVE ASSEMBLY 2 | B
5 5755101 HDSO-14 OPEN END SHEAVE SPACER 1 B
6 [ 5755102 HDSO-14 OFF SIDE BOTTOM SHEAVE SPACER 1 A
7 15755103 HDSO-14 OFF SIDE TOP SHEAVE SPACER 1 A
8 5716012 HDSO-14 SERIES UHMW SHEAVE SPACER 1 B
9 15545341 WASHER M10 x @20 FLAT 2 | -
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

©--=

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK

THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS
PROHIBITED.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED \Nll‘l-gs Dﬁ/Y\WING IS
LA
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT

[BP[BendPak. Ji T X505
e HDSO-14 OFF SIDE
RAMP ASSEMBLY
SIZE[ DWG. NO. REV
A 5215298 H
SCALE: 1:25 [ sHeeT 1 OF 1




REVISION

REV DESCRIPTION DATE  |EDITED BY|ECO#
UPDATED BOM REVISION, 5530056 WAS 50mm
D NOW 56mm 04/10/2012 MT 00510

E |UPDATED BOM REVISION AND NEXT ASSEMBLY |04/09/2013 ™ 00593

REPLACED 5716158 WITH 5736900, UPDATED
i NEXT ASSEMBLY 09/11/2014| TM | 00664

[TEM NO. [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.I[REV
] 5736900 HDSO-14 SERIES BRASS CARRIAGE SLIDER A
2 5736337 HDSO-14 SERIES CARRIAGE SLIDER HOLDER A
3 5535357 NUT Mé x 1.0 NL B
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
DRAWN AC  |09/30/2010 EBendlak, S‘/f,j? A_E&SFXYSSES%EO
CHECKED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION TITLE:
HDSO-14 SERIES CARRIAGE
@ N SLIDER ASSEMBLY
SIZE| DWG. NO. REV
NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. NEXT ASSEMBLY rEp AR R s | A 5215402 F
1. ASSEMBLETEMS ASSHOWN o e A e




REVISION
DESCRIPTION DATE__|EDITED BY]ECO#
REPLACED 5545026 WITH 5545005 03/25/2015] MR |00683
REMOVED 5550025 AND 5716629 09/14/2015] _TM___|00724
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 12/28/2015] UM |00741
A oER DESCRIPTION QTY |REV
15600284 HDSO-14 CROSSTUBE WELDMENT T [ H
2 15215013 HDS-14 CROSSTUBE SHEAVE ASSEMBLY 2 [ B
3 15575380 HD/HDS/HDO/HDSO-14 SERIES SAFETY ROLLER 2 [ C
4 15600044 HD/HDS LIGHT DUTY SERIES SLACK SAFETY WELDMENT | 2 | F
5 15600173 HD/5/O-14 SHEAVE PIN WELDMENT 217G
6 15716005 HD-7/7500/9/14/HDSO-14 PLASTIC SLIDE BLOCK 8 [ J
7 15746008 HD/HDS-7/7500/9/14, HDSO-14 SAFETY PIN 2 [ E
8 15600740 HD/HDS LIGHT DUTY SERIES SAFETY WELDMENT 2 B
9 15540275 E RING @25mm OD DIN 6799 0250 8 -
0 15502195 AIR CYLINDER, B19mm x 25 STROKE 2 -
33250002 e ELAE WAL -
i -
S?:?GEILIA8 3 15535112 NUT M§ x 1.0 4 | -
: 4 15505030 ROTOR CLIP 10mm SS 2 -
5 15540085 SPRING & 13mm x 90mm, SLACK SAFETY A
6 15540070 SPRING @13mm x 89mm. AIR CYLINDER 2 1B
7 15505625 FEMALE ROD END Mé x 33mm 2 [ -
8 555008/ FIG ELB -04 COMP x -02 NPT 2 1 -
9 15755136 HD AR CYLINDER SPACER 12mm 2 1B
20 15755137 HD AIR CYLINDER SPACER 25mm 2 1B
21 5535357 NUT M6 x 1.0 NL 4
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
DRAWN | M |04/29/2013 | | g | BemdPalk. {55 FAORYRD0 08,
DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM CHECKED DB 06/20/2016
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION TITLE: HDSO .l 4 SER'ES
@ @ =1 | CROSSTUBE ASSEMBLY
NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. | SIZE[DWG. NO. REV
1. GREASE PINS PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY ? NEXT ASSEMBLY e I SR s | A 5215605 G
2. ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN 5245397 SCALE 125 [wemior




NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

1. SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING
2. ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN

REVISION

REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY|ECO#
REPLACED 5716021 WITH 5716031, REMOVED
E 5550025 AND 5716631 09/14/2015 ™ 00724
F UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 12/24/2015 JM 00741
G UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 08/24/2016 ™ 00775
ITEM| PART
NO. INUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY|REV
1 15600287 HDSO-14/14LSX SHORT CROSSTUBE LEFT WELDMENT B
2 1574608 HDSO-14 SAFETY PIN D
3 15600763 HDSO-14 SERIES SLACK SAFETY LATCH PLATE WELDMENT B
4 15575380 HD/HDS/HDO/HDSO-14 SERIES SAFETY ROLLER C
5 15716031 HDSO-14 PLASTIC SLIDE BLOCK 4 B
6 [5215013 HDS-14 CROSSTUBE SHEAVE ASSEMBL 1 B
7 15600285 HDSO-14 LEFT CARRIAGE WELDMENT 1 H
8 600173 HD/S/O-14 SHEAVE PIN WELDMENT 2 | G
9 15540275 E RING @25mm OD DIN 6799 0250 4 -
0 5005 Mé FLAT WASHER 2 -
] [5535112 NUT Mé6 x 1.0 3 -
2 15540065 SPRING @13mm x 20mm, SLACK SAFETY 2 | A
3 [5505625 FEMALE ROD END Mé x 33mm 1 -
14 5502195 AR CYLINDER, @19mm x 25 STROKE -
5 555008 FTG ELB -04 COMP x -02 NPT -
6 15505030 ROTOR CLIP 10mm SS -
7 15600760 HD/HDS LIGHT DUTY SERIES SAFETY WELDMENT B
8 1571601 HDSO-14 BUTTON SLIDE B
9 15716022 HDSO-14 CARRIAGE ROLLER BEARING A
20 1571602 HDSO-14 ROLLER COVER BEARING 2 | A
21 15700158 HDSO-14 ROLLER COVER 2 B
22 15545027 WASHER M12 x @37 x 3mm 2 -
23 [5755136 D AIR CYLINDER SPACER 12mm 1
24 [575513 D AIR CYLINDER SPACER 25mm 1
25 [5215402 HDSO-14 SERIES CARRIAGE SLIDER ASSEMBLY 4
26 15535357 NUT Mé x 1.0 NL 1 -
27 15540070 SPRING @13mm x 89mm, AIR CYLINDER 1 B
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
1645 LEMONWOOD DR,
DRAWN | ™M 04292013 | | B3| B@ndIPalc. o PA0IA A 93060
CHECKED | DB |09/07/2016
DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | - =
* HDSO-14 LEFT FRONT
@ =1 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
SIZE[DWG. NO. REV
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
NEXT ASSEMBLY R es |[A | 5215606 ©
245397 e S
5245398 PROHIBITED. ) SCALE: 1:8 | SHEET 1 OF 2




DETAIL A
SCALE1:4

TITLE:

HDSO-14 LEFT FRONT
CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

SIZE

A

DWG. NO.

5215606

REV

G

SCALE:1:10

| SHEET 2 OF 2




REVISION

REV DESCRIPTION DATE _|EDITED BY|ECO#
REPLACED 5716021 WITH 5716031, REMOVED
E 2550095 AND 2716431 09/14/2015| ™  |00724
F UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 12/24/2015] _JM__ 00741
G UPDATED BOM REVISION 08/24/2016]  T™M__ |00775
ITEM | PART
NG, |NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY|REV
T [5600288 | HDSO-14/14L5X SHORT CROSSTUBE RIGHT WELDMENT B
2 5600763 [HDSO-14 SERIES SLACK SAFETY LATCH PLATE WELDMENT B
3 5575380 HD/HDS/HDO/HDSO-14 SERIES SAFETY ROLLER C
45716031 HDSO-14 PLASTIC SLIDE BLOCK 4B
5 5215013 HDS-14 CROSSTUBE SHEAVE ASSEMBLY B
6 5600286 HDSO-14 RIGHT CARRIAGE WELDMENT H
7 5746080 HDSO-14 SAFETY PIN D
8 [5600173 HD/5/O-14 SHEAVE PIN WELDMENT 216G
9 5540275 E RING @25mm OD DIN 6799 0250 4 -
0_[5545005 Mé FLAT WASHER 2 | -
1_[5535112 NUT M6 x 1.0 11 -
2 [5540065 SPRING @ 13mm x 90mm, SLACK SAFETY 2 1A
3 5505625 FEMALE ROD END Mé x 33mm -
45502195 AR CYLINDER, @19mm x 25 STROKE -
5 [5550087 FTG ELB -04 COMP x -02 NPT -
615540070 SPRING @13mm x 89mm, AR CYLINDER B
7 15505030 ROTOR CLIP 10mm S5 -
8 5600760 HD/HDS LIGHT DUTY SERIES SAFETY WELDMENT B
9 5716019 HDSO-14 BUTTON SLIDE 4B
20 5716022 HDSO-14 CARRIAGE ROLLER BEARING 4 A
21 5700158 HDSO-14 ROLLER COVER 2 1 B
22 5716023 HDSO-14 ROLLER COVER BEARING 2 T A
23 [ 5545007 WASHER M12 x @37 x 3mm 2 1 -
24 5755136 HD AIR CYLINDER SPACER 12mm B
25 |5755137 HD AIR CYLINDER SPACER 25mm B
26 5215402 HDSO-14 SERIES CARRIAGE SLIDER ASSEMBLY 4F
27 15535357 NUT Mé x 1.0 NL 3 -
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
DRAWN ™ 1645 LEMONWOOD DR

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

CHECKED DB

09/07/2016

04/30/2013 | | | BendPalc, 15 BAGA CA 93050

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

ME HDSO-14 RIGHT FRONT

@ @ = CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. e — R N05215615 (R;Ev
1. SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING NEXT ASSEMBLY e SR T s | A

2. ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN p240307 SCALE:1:8 [SHeET 1 oF 2




(@
(B |

DETAIL A
SCALE1:4

TITLE:

HDSO-14 RIGHT FRONT

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
SIZE] DWG. NO. REV
A 5215615 G

SCALE:1:12 [sHeeT 2 0F 2




REVISION

REV] DESCRIPTION [_DAIE __[EDIED BY[ECO#
A [PRODUCTION RELEASE, DREIVED FROM 5215033/08/04/2014] ™™ [00664

DETAIL A
SCALE1:3
ITEM NO | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY|REV
HDS/HDSO-14 CYLINDER FLANGE ARM
1 5600924 WELDMENT 1 A
2 5716006 HD-14 CYL. FLANGE ARM SLIDE 2 D
3 5535112 NUT Mé x 1.0 4 -
4 5545005 Mé FLAT WASHER 4 -
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
DRAWN ™ |08/04/2014| gD BendPak. s] /f,j? k@fg[‘ygg%%go
CHECKED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION T”LE:HDS/HDSO—]4 CYL'NDER

@ N FLANGE ARM ASSEMBLY
NEXT ASSEMBLY SIZE[ DWG. NO. REV

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. A pr—— 015664 .
1. SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING 5215097 e A Lol
2. ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN 2419232 SCALE: 1.4 [Sreer 1 oF 1




NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
1. SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING

2.

DETAIL B
SCALE 2:45

ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN

DETAIL A
SCALE1:2

REVISION
DESC

RIPTION
DATED BOM REVISIO

DATE __[EDITED BY[ECO#
09/14/2015 ™ 00724

up JONS
ADDED [2) 5756384, (4] 5535013, (8] 554534T,
(2) 5530217, (2) 5746382 AND (2) 5530167
UPDATED BOM REVISION

12/24/2015 M 00741

m o
-
<

2 %]

UPDATED BOM REVISIO

08/24/2016 ™ 00775

DETAIL C
SCALE2:45

5;6;%’5]%

[TEM NO NUMBER QIYIREV
] 5215605 HDSO-14 SERIES CROSSTUBE ASSEMBLY G
2 5215097 HDSO-14 POWER SIDE RAMP ASSEMBLY M
3 5215298 HDSO-14 QOFF SIDE RAMP ASSEMBLY H
4 5215615 HDSO-14 RIGHT FRONT CARRIAGE ASSEMB G
5 5215606 HDSO-14 LEFT FRONT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
6 600915 HDS-14 SERIES SAFETY LADDER WELDME
/ 5600914 HDSO-14 SERIES SAFETY LADDER WELDMENT 2
8 5620234 HDS-14 POST WELDMENT ]

9 5620237 HDS-14 POST WELDMENT, POWER SIDE ]
0 5800269 HDSO-14 POST WELDMENT 2
] 5215104 HD/S-14 SERIES DRIVE UP RAMP ASSEMBLY E
2 5535303 NUT M20 x 2.5 4 -
3 5343 WASHER, M20 FLAT 4 -
4 5535017 NUT M20 x 2.5 N 4 -
5 5746384 HDS-14 SPACER, SAFETY LADDER, 23.5mm LG A
6 5535013 NUT M10 x 1.5 N -
/ 5545341 WASHER M10 x @20 FLAT -
8 5530217 HHB M10 x 1.5 x 58 2 -
9 5746382 HDS-14 SPACER. SAFETY LADDER, 15mm LG 2 A
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
DRAWN | M os/04/2014| | BB BendPalc. JS2.SI0NR00.,
CHECKED DB 09/07/2016
DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION TITLE:
: HDSO-14 LIFT
@—EF SUPERSTRUCTURE
SIZE| DWG. NO. REV

e nrdiormEAR Ao conmpaaL | A 5245398 F

THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY

REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT

THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS

PROHIBITED. SCALE: 1:45 | SHEET 1 OF 1




NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

oo

(*) LENGTH FOR REFERENCE ONLY

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING

INSERT PARTS BAG INTO PARTS BOX FOR SHIPMENT

THREAD 5535011 WITH 5545345 ONTO CABLES FOR SHIPMENT
HOSES AND CABLES IN REPRESENTATIONAL FORM

REVISION

REV DESCRIPTION DATE _ |EDITED BY[ECO#
REMOVED 5701730, 5600762, 5530093 5535112,
c 5900153 AND 5215637, UPDATED NEXT  |08/08/2014| TM  |00664
ASSEMBLY
REMOVED 5905103, 5905200, 5905465, 5905557,
D 5905940, AND 5930605, UPDATED BOM  [08/13/2015| TM  |00675
REVISION
ADDED 5716629, 5716631, 5550025 AND
E | 5550026, REMOVED 5900151, UPDATED BOM |09/14/2015| T™M  |00724
REVISIONS
.|NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. |REV
1 [5174099 PARTS BAG HDSO-14 SERIES 1 B)
2 15600406 HD-T4T/HDS-14 TOP PLATE WELDMENT 2 B
3 15505009 HD/HDS-14 DRIVE UP RAMP PIN 2
415700020 HD-SERIES FLEX TUBE BRACKET PLATE
5 15700033 HD-SERIES FLEX TUBE ANGLE E
6 15715003 POWER UNIT VIBRATION DAMPENER
7 5215096 PUSH BUTTON AIR ASSEMBLY G
8 15570050 FLEX TUBE ASSEMBLY 1320mm B
9 15570871 HDS-TAL/HDSO-14 SERIES HOSE ASSY $6.4 x 4166mm A
FIDS/HDSO-14/14LSX/ 1 4LSXE, HDS-14X CABLE ASSEMBLY
10 15595065 @12 x 4100mm ST ! c
HDS/HDSO-T4/14L5X/ 1 4LSXE, HDS-14X CABLE ASSEMBLY
1115595066 @12 x 5732mm ST ! C
2 15595534 _HDSO-14/141SX CABLE ASSEMBLY @12 x 11152mm ST 1 C
315595535 HDSO-14/14LSX CABLE ASSEMBLY @12 X 9499mm ST 1 ¢
4 15570795 1/4" POLY-FLO TUBING 24000mm*| —
5 5545345 WASHER M22 x 50mm FLAT 2 B
4 15535011 NUT M22 x 2.5 NL 2 -
7 15700072 WHEEL CHOCK 2 A
8 15700032 TIRE STOP 2 c
9 15530456 AB 3/4" X 4 - 3]& 20 =
20 15600407 HDSO-14 TOP PLATE WELDMENT 2 B
21 15900164 HDSO-14 SERIES INSTALLATION MANUAL 1 -
22 15900147 GSAFgTY MANUAL AL /SM (9:3-5 1 -
ALGN OIM OPERATION INSPECTION &
23 15900152 MAINTENANCE !
24 5905151 SAFETY TIPS CARD ALI-ST90 1 -
25 15716629 HDS-14 CROSSTUBE COVER, PLASTIC 2 A
26 15716631 HDSO-14 CARRIAGE CLOSEOUT COVER, PLASTIC 2 A
27 15550025 FIG GRS Méx] 3 -
28 15550026 FIG GRS 1/8NPT 4 A
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE

5260519

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

©

CHECKED CA | 02/03/2016

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
DRAWN ™ 05092013 | g BendPak. 57 TA0 N CA 93060

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION  |TITLE:

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL A
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT

$ EI PARTS BOX HDSO-14
SIZE[ DWG. NO.

5250182

REV

E

TPIQEO‘QV‘EI‘UEEDN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS SCA LE: ‘| :20

| SHEET 1 OF 1




NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
FOR ITEM 1 SPECIFICATIONS REFER TO PART

SPECIFICATION FORM

(*JITEM 1 QTY FOR REFERENCE ONLY

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY[ECO#
A PRODUCTION RELEASE 12/24/2007 AC 00104
A-001| CHANGED SURFACE FINISH FROM 3.2 um TO |09/05/2008 GJ 00237
1.6 Raum
A-002 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 10/02/2008 AC 00140
B UPDATE TUBE TO NEW STYLE, UPDATED NEXT |12/11/2008 AC 00256
ASSEMBLY AND TITLE
B-001 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 05/04/2009 AC 00277
B-013 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES 05/17/2013 ™ 00593
1320 ————/——
l/ II — —
T T
[
[
[
[
[
[
v
ANEAY
A
LA
vV
[
[
[
[
[
’I !
i 1 I
ITEM NO[ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. [REV
1 5570053 PE FLEX TUBE @34.5x@29 1386mm*| -
2 5555555 WQGT-M36/AD34.5 CONNECTOR 2 -
3 5535050 PLASTIC NUT M36 x 2 2 -
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM DRAWN AC  [12/24/2007 Eaen@ak@ éﬁiﬂk\EPMAOUTXVOC?\D?BDOEO
oI CHECKED
0.00 = +0.25
oz B THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | TITLE:
ANGULAR: MACH £2° FLEX TU BE
S| ©-=F | asewslyisom
e SIZE[ DWG. NO. REV
NEXT ASSEMBLY[™® e I SR s | A 5570050 B
EHEHERS el —
SERIES PROMBITED, ) ALE:T: SHEET1 OF 1




REVISION

DATE

ECO#

4166

REV

DESCRIPTION

EDITED BY
AC

00249

A
A-001

DERIVED FROM 5570040, PRODUCTION RELEASE
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES

0771672009

05/20/2013 ™

00593

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

1.
2.

FOR ITEM 1 SPECIFICATIONS REFER TO PART SPECIFICATION FORM
ITEM 1 QTY FOR REFERENCE ONLY

REV

QTY

[TEM NO [ PART N
] 25/

4088

m*[ -

2 D55

3 555

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

DATE

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:

0.=%1.5

0.0=20.5

ANGULAR: 0.=%2°
SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra ym

FOR MACHINED SURFACES
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

DRAWN 07/15/2009

Eaend’ak@

CHECKED

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

"HDS-14L/HDSO-14 SERIES
HOSE ASSY @6.4 x 4166mm

©--=

SIZE

MBLY

MATERIAL:

A

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

IO

SIZE:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY

DWG. NO.

5570871

REV

A

REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT

THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS

925

PROHIBITED.

SCALE:1:2

| SHEET 1 OF 1




REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY[ECO#
D |UPDATED DRAWING, REMOVED 5755028, ADDED|06/16/2008] T™M  |00206
ONE 5755027, CHANGED ROLLER CLEVIS PLATE
DISTANCE 38 WAS 57 (2ND PAGE)
D-001 CHANGED SURFACE FINISH FROM 3.2 ym 09/09/2008 GlJ 00237
TO 1.6 Ra um
E ADDED HD/S-14 SERIES TO TITLE 10/05/2009 AC 00300
F UPDATED BOM REVISION 07/30/2010 ™ 00387
F-001 [CHANGED PAINT COLOR FROM BLUE TO YELLOW|12/08/2010 ™ 00427
AND ADDED PAINT SPEC NUMBER
ITEM NO.|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QITY. | REV
] 5700062 RAMP SUPPORT 3 C
2 5701034 DRIVE UP RAMP SHELL ] D
3 5755027 RAMP HINGE 2 C
4 5700063 SUPPORT ANGLE ] D
5 5736083 ROLLER CLEVIS PLATE 2 E
6 5730012 RAMP STOP 1 C
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE
owesons acewu | DRAWN | R [o4/30/2008 | [ BlendPal, (G iEIONN 225
" 0.=%15 CHECKED AC 12/13/2010
W 007205 THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION
1. BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm ANGULAR: 0,222 "™ HD/S-14 SERIES DRIVE
2. REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER B A G2 S -gt UP RAMP WELDMENT
3 GRIND/SAND EXTERIOR CORNERS/WELDS SMOOTH UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED SZE[DWG. NO REV
4 PAINT BENDPAK YELLOW 583-2T o r———— 5600138 F
5 APPLY #30 GRIT ALUMINUM OXIDE WHEN PAINTING ' SRt Sl stk e At
TO TOP ON LY AFTER WELD|NG W Tprg%m;\‘%%v PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS SCALE ] :-l 2 | SHEET 1 OF 2




NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

1. BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm
2. REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER

3. PAINT BENDPAK BLUE

REVISION

REV DESCRIPTION DATE _[EDITED BY[ECO#
F|UPDATED BOM REVISIONS AND NEXT ASSEMBLY |04/25/2013 ™ 00593
G UPDATED BOM REVISION 03/31/2014 ™ 00648
H ADDED (2) 5735073 01/22/2016 JM 00741
ITEM NO[PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QIY|[RE

1 5766121 HDSO-14 CROSSTUBE 1 B
2 5735027 CROSSTUBE SAFETY BLOCK 2 [ B
3 5755030 |[HDSO-14 LONG CROSSTUBE AIR SAFETY TROUGH| 1 | A
4 5755011 SMALL AIR SAFETY TROUGH 2 | C
5 5735023 HD-14 SERIES TOP CROSS TUBE STRAP E
6 5735039 HD/HDSO-14 BOTTOM CROSS TUBE STRAP E
7/ 5620228 HDS-14 CROSSTUBE END PLATE #1 WELDME >
8 5620229 HDS-14 CROSSTUBE END PLATE #2 WELDME F
9 5620230 HDS-14 CROSSTUBE END PLATE #3 WELDME E
0 5620231 HDS-14 CROSSTUBE END PLATE #4 WELDME F
1 5760003 HD-12/14 RAMP STOP 21D
2 5735073 HDO/HDSO-14 CARRIAGE TIE BLOCK 2 [ B

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

NAME DATE

DRAWN AC

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
06/18/2009 | | D BONAPAI, SL\TipaULA, CA 93060

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

CHECKED DB

06/16/2016

TOLERANCES:
0.=%1.5
0.0=20.5
ANGULAR: 0.=%2°

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra ym

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | TITLE:

"HDSO-14 CROSSTUBE

&= |

FOR MACHINED SURFACES
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

5215605

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. Al
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE W\THOUT
THE WR\TTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS

PROHI

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL A

WELDMENT
DWG. NO. REV
5600284 H
SCALE: 1:20 [ sHEET 1 OF 2




NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE AFTER PAINTING

1.
2.
3.
4.

PAINT BENDPAK BLUE

REVISION

DESCRIPTION DATE  |EDITED BY[ECO#
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS AND NEXT ASSEMBLY |04/25/2013 ™ 00593
SHT 2. ADDED 100 DIM, TO SIDE VIEW 1272472015 JM 00741
UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 08/26/2016 ™ 00775
ITEM NO [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY |REV
I 5620178 HDSO-14 RIGHT END PLATE WELDMENT G
2 5620116 HDSO-14 LEFT END PLATE WELDMENT F
3 5735027 CROSSTUBE SAFETY BLOCK
4 5735028 PIN STOP B
5 5736015 HDSO-14 ADJUSMENT BLOCK
6 5735073 HDO/HDSO-14 CARRIAGE TIE BLOCK
/ 5746147 HDSO-14 CARRIAGE BOTTOM ROLLER PIN A
8 5746126 HDSO-14 CARRIAGE TOP ROLLER PIN A
9 5746012 SPRING CLEVIS PIN B
10 5735067 HDO/HDSO-14 CARRIAGE TIE BLOCK B
11 5735181 HDSO-14 INTERIOR CARRIAGE GUSSET 2 A

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

NAME DATE

5215606

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:

0.=%1.5

0.0=+0.5

ANGULAR: 0.=%2°
SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra pm

FOR MACHINED SURFACES
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

DRAWN AC |09/24/2008

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.

CHECKED DB [09/07/2016 SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | TITLE:

HDSO-14 LEFT CARRIAGE
@ N — WELDMENT
SIZE| DWG. NO.

REV

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL A

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 5 600285 H

THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY

REPRODUCTION INSPSAORT %R AS A WHOLECW\STHOUT

THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. | . .

SCALE: 1:8 | sHeeT 1 OF 3




REVISION

REV

DESCRIPTION

DATE

EDITED BY

ECO#

UPDATED BOM REVISIONS

04/25/2013

™

00593

SHT 2, ADDED 100 DIM. TO SIDE VIEW
UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY

12/24/2015

M

00741

UPDATED BOM REVISIONS

08/26/2016

™

00775

[TEM NO

DESCRIPTION

REV

&2l

N|

N
NUIONONONUIONUT

e o NICN SN N
o
N

— OO OO
P>oooop>D>|

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE AFTER PAINTING
PAINT BENDPAK BLUE

rowNo—

5215615

DRAWN AC

06/18/2009

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM

CHECKED DB

09/07/2016

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

TOLERANCES:
0.=%1.5
0.0=+0.5

ANGULAR: 0.=%2°

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra pm
FOR MACHINED SURFACES

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

©--=

TITLE:

HDSO-14 RIGHT

CARRIAGE WELDMENT

SIZE

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS
PROHIBITED.

A

DWG. NO.

5600286

REV

H

SCALE: 1:8

| SHEET 1 OF 3




REVSION
REV] DESCRIPTION [_DAIE __[EDIED BY[ECO#
A [PRODUCTION RELEASE, DERIVED FROM 5600079]08/04/2014] ™™  [00664

[TEM _NO.JPART NUMBER
] 5/01732
2 2736820 HDS

3 2745317 HD-14 S
4 5735289 HD/HD

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
DRAWN | ™ |08/04/2014| | BONAPalC, sX\TAPAULA, CA 93060

@)

rmirm

D>

0

<
mm}}ﬁ
<

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM CHECKED
TOLERANCES: 15 THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION [ T

G1is "HDS/HDSO-14 CYLINDER
NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. o i @ S — FLANGE ARM WELDMENT

SIZE| DWG. NO. REV
1. BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm URESS GTHERWISE SPECIFI

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
2. REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS A 5600924 A

NEXT ASSEMBLY REBROBUCTION N PART OF AS A WHOLE WITHOUT
3. PAlNT BENDPAK BLUE 52]5664 Tpg%)m’;‘\%%\_JPERMISS‘ONOFBENDPAKINC’IS SCALE: -l :2 | SHEET 1 OF 2




1.

Q
\\
Q
QL
ISOMETRIC VIEW

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

DO NOT SCALE

o=

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm.

REVISION
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY [ECO#
B UPDATE SHEET TEMPLATE 03/31/2008 MT 00157
B-001| CHANGED SURFACE FINISH FROM 3.2 um TO |09/10/2008 GlJ 00237
1.6 Raum
B-002 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 10/30/2008 AC 00174
B-003 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 11/12/2008 ™ 00249
C UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED 02/26/2010 AC 00333
D UPDATED TITLE TO REFLECT WHERE USED 06/02/2010 AC 00366
D-001 UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLIES 11/01/2011 ™ 00487
® 25 THRU
——
4PL 25 254
D O~
254 204
=0 Can
3.07TYP
FLAME
CcuT
25 - 304
24 TYP

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING NAME DATE

1645 LEMONWOOD DR.

NEX&’% ar\é\BLY DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM DRAWN | GJz|02/29/2008 | | B BONAPAK. 3 TAPAULA, CA 93060

5600183 pIEs CHECKED

5600184 0==0.

2200152 ANGULAR 022 THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION [ -

2600524 SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra ym g_ HD-7P/7500/9/14 SERIES

RU00528 IR shaces POST BASE PLATE

2200230 VATERA PR AT AR SIZE[DWG. NO. REV

2000903 o e peanorrEanans cowomma LA 5731632 D

56 0904 10mm THK THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY

5620236 THE WRITEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAKING, & '

5620237 PROHIBITED. i SCALE: 1:3 | SHEET 1 OF 1




Bend

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SCLUTIONS

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

www.bendpak.com

BENDPAK Number:

5900147

MRP Description:

SAFETY MANUAL ALI / SM 93-1

Date:

12/28/2010

ECO:

00431

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
ALl SAFETY MANUAL

Detailed Description:

A SAFETY
MANUAL
FROM THE
AUTOMOTIVE
LIFT INSTITUTE

$10.00

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor

Vendor Part #

Contact #

Preferred Vendor

1)




B Bend

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SCLUTIONS

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
5 Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

www.bendpak.com

BENDPAK Number:

5900152

MRP Description:

ALIGN OIM OPERATION INSPECTION &
MAINTENANCE

Date:

12/28/2010

ECO:

00431

1. Engineering Specification

Application:

ALl OPERATION INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL

Detailed Description:

- ANSUALI ALOIM:2000

STANDARD
for Automotive Lifts —

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR
OPERATION, INSPECTION
AND MAINTENANCE

AUTOMOTIVE LIFT INSTITUTE
P.0. Box 85 « Costland. NY 13045

] ANSUALI ALOIM: 2008 |

Approved 2% an Amercan National Sxandord by
————

American National Standard

f

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact #

Preferred Vendor

1)




1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
E Bend = Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax; 1-805-933-9160

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS www.bendpak.com

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

BENDPAK Number: | 5900164

MRP Description: | HDSO-14 SERIES INSTALLATION MANUAL
Date: | 07/12/2013

ECO : | 00593

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
INSTALLATION MANUAL

Detailed Description:

MPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
A WARNING SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ THE ENTIRE CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION. BY PROCEEDING WITH LIFT
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION YOU AGREE THAT YOU FULLY
UNDERSTAND AND COMPREHEND THE FULL CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL.
FORWARD THIS MANUAL TO ALL OPERATORS. FAILURE TO OPER-
ATE THIS EQUIPMENT AS DIRECTED MAY CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.

REV D osHzi2013

e
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANUAL

14,000 POUND CAPACITY

COMMERCIAL GRADE READ FIRST

FOUR-POST OPEN FRONT

ALIGNMENT LIFTS

Model:

HDSO-14 vens
HDSO-14LSX

Keep this operation manual near the
machine at all times. Make sure that
ALL USERS _read this manual.

RECENVING BE SAFE

‘The shipment shotild be thoroughly inspacted as soen as it Your new lift was designed and built with safety in mind
is received. The signed Bill of Lading is acknowledgement  However, your overall safely can be increased with proper
by the shipping carier as recsipt of this product as listed  training and thoughtful operation on the part of the operator.
in your invoice as baing in a good condition of shipment. DO NOT perate or repair this equipment without reading
any of thesa goods listed on this Bill of Lading ara missing  this manual and the important safety instructions shown
or damaged, do not accept goods until the shipping carrier  inside. Keep this operation manual near the lift at al times.
makes a notation on the freight bill of the missing or dam- Maie sure that ALL USERS read and understand this
aged goods. Do this for your own protection. manual

1645 Lemonwood Dr.
Santa Paula, CA. 03060, USA
Bend = T Y s se70

® Tal: 1-805-933-0070

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS Fax: 1-805-033-0160

www.bendpak com

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor

1)




BendPalk.

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160
www.bendpak.com

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

BENDPAK Number: | 5905103

MRP Description:

WARNING ALI/WL 200

Date: | 05/06/2013

ECO : | 00593

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
ALl 4 POST SAFETY STICKER KIT

Detailed Description:

A ive Lift Insti y Inc.

A CAUTION || A CAUTION

Lift to bo used
by trained operator
ONLY.

WL200 Series Label Kit

IZE: 11" Lx8.5" W (279mm x 216mm)

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor

Vendor Part #

Contact # Preferred Vendor

1)




B Bend @

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SCLUTIONS

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160
www.bendpak.com

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

BENDPAK Number:

5905151

MRP Description:

SAFETY TIPS CARD ALI-ST 90

Date:

12/28/2010

ECO:

00431

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
ALl SAFETY TIPS

Detail_ed Description:

AUTOMOTIVE LIFT
SAFETY TIPS

Post Erose salaty ton whers they wil b & consient romindor ko your Bt cpermior

1. Inspact your AR daily, Ne
damaged parts. Flepairs
2 Op
of overnce

ing cortiols are designed 1o close
e

3. Nowvor overioad your 8. Marulacturer's ratod
ha Wl

e arsd cperation of the 141 shouki be done only by
od perscanel

" with sryong inice It Customars of by-standers
suld ot e in the & area during cperation

Adwnys keep MY arma free of obstructions, gresse, ol trash and cthor
dabeis

RNl

'F AT

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor

Vendor Part #

Contact # Preferred Vendor




B Bend =

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS

R

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160

www.bendpak.com

BENDPAK Number: | 5905311
MRP Description: | BENDPAK LABEL; 4 x 38" WHITE INK
Date: | 05/13/2015
ECO : | 00689

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
BENDPAK LABEL

Detailed Description:

IZE: 38" L x 4.25" W (265mm x 108mm)

° Material: Yellow Represents Clear Adhesive PET

. Size: 4.25”W x 38”H

Thickness: 4 Mil

Finish: Polished

Ink: U.V. protected, Opaque White

Print Process: Silk Screen, 85 line-screen (Opaque White ink, clear adhesive PET will fill in blank areas.)
° Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, chemical, and ultra violet protection

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact #

Preferred Vendor

1)




Bend =

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160
www.bendpak.com

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

BENDPAK Number: | 5905465

MRP Description:

MANUFACTURER LABEL

Date: | 05/07/2013

ECO : | 00593

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
MANUFACTURER LABEL

Detailed Description:
WMFD. BY BENDPAE INC.

LIFT TYPE: SURFACE MWOQUNT CAPACITY: MED/HWVY DTY
POWER: ELECTRIC/HYDRALLIC ANCHORS: AS EQUIPPED
INSTALLATION - SEE OWKNERS GUIDE OR CONTACT FACTORY

SHIPFING DAMAGE CLAIMS

NHE THIS EQUIFMENT 15 SHIFFED, TITLE PASSES TO THE PLIREHASER
UPOM RECEIFT FROM THE CARRIER. CONSEQUENTLY, CLAIMS FO HE
N.MTEHML DAMAGED IN SHIPMEMT MUST BE MADE Y THE F‘UPCH."\;ER
.ECE?IEN':TEDTHE TRAMSPORTATION COMPAMY AT THE TIME SHIFMEMT IS

PLEASE READ ALL OPERATORS/USERS M.QNIJ.\!LES) PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
AND OPERATION UNDERSMND AND COMF‘REHEI D THE FULL COMTEMTS OF
EACH ANU.A ﬁu RIOR LATION AMD OPERATIOM. DELIVER THE

unNUﬂL[CST} LL O ER-&TDR.—; FMLURE T OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT
AS DIRECTED MAY CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.

IMPORTANT MOTE:

BEMDPAK LIFTS ARE SUPFLIED WITH CDNCRE'IE FASTEMERS MEETING THE

CRITERIA AS PRESCRIBED BY ASTM E488 - 2003). LIFT BUYERS ARE

RESPOMSIELE FOR ANY SPECLAL PEGIONAL ST LI(TLIRAL AN;/DR’ SElSMI(‘
OR

AMCHORING REQUIREMEMTS SPECIFIED BY AMY OTHER AGEMCIES AMD/OR
CODES SUCH AS THE UHIFORM BUILDING CODE [UBC) AND,

INTERMATIOMAL BUILDIMG CODE {IBC).

INTERMAL BAR CODE - FOR FACTORY AUDIT OHLY 34088
BPK | STY0T | P20KVR [x18576 | Hvy oTY/ s;g
THE MANUEACTER% USE, SALE OR IWPORT OF THIS PRODUCT MAY

E_ OR MORE UMITED STATES PATEMTS, OR
PENDING APPLICATIONS, OWNED BY HC.

ENGIMEERED BY BEWNDPAK INC USA

BENDPAK, |
MADE IM CHINA

SIZE: 5.125” L x 5.125” W (130mm x 130mm)

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor Vendor Part #

Contact # Preferred Vendor

1)




B Bend =

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160

v

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

www.bendpak.com

BENDPAK Number: | 5905556
MRP Description: | 4-POST SAFETY DECAL
Date: | 05/06/2013
ECO : | 00593

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
4-POST SAFETY DECAL

Detailed Description:

SIZE: 23” L x 4” W (584m x 100mm)

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor Vendor Part #

Contact #

Preferred Vendor




B Bend =

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160
www.bendpak.com

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

BENDPAK Number: | 5905557

MRP Description:

MAX CAP DANGER 14K

Date: | 05/06/2013

ECO:

00593

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
LIFT CAPACITY STICKER

Detailed Description:

THE MAXIMUM LIFTING CAPACITY

Maximum Lifting Capacity
14,000 Ibs. /6350 kg

Max. Lifting Cap. / Front of Lift Center
7000 Ibs. / 3175 kg

Max. Lifting Cap. / Rear of Lift Center
7000 Ibs. / 3175 kg

damage lift and/or property and may cause
personal harm, injury or death to operators
and/or bystanders. All vehicles MUST be

positioned on lift with CENTER OF GRAVITY
midway between adapters and/or centered on
runways. Damage to lift due to overloading
or misuse IS NOT covered under warranty.

FOR THIS LIFT IS DESCRIBED BELOW

Exceeding the weight capacity of this lift can

SIZE: 5” L x 4” W (127mm x 100mm)

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor

Vendor Part #

Contact # Preferred Vendor

1)




1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
E Bend = Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax; 1-805-933-9160

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS www.bendpak.com

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

BENDPAK Number: | 5905940

MRP Description: | PRODUCT DATA LABEL

Date: | 05/06/2013

ECO : | 00593

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
PRODUCT DATA LABEL

Detailed Description:

BP BendPak SANTA PAULA, C
PROVIDING NS WWW.BENDP

LIFT TYPE: SURFACE MOUNT CAP: MED/HVY DTY MFG.BPK SEE DATA PLATE FOR PRODUCT DETAILS
FOWER: ELECTRIC/HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - SEE OWNERS GUIDE OR CONTACT FACTORY

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: IF ATTACHMENTS, ACCESSORIES OR CONFIGURATION MODIFYING COMPONENTS
THAT ARE LOCATED IN THE LOAD FATH, AFFECT OPERATION OF THE LIFT, AFFECT THE LIFT ELECTRICAL
LISTING OR AFFECT INTENDED VEHICLE ACCOMMODATION ARE USED ON THIS LIFT AND, IF THEY ARE NOT
CERTIFIED FOR USE ON THIS LIFT, THEN THE CERTIFICATION OF THIS LIFT SHALL EECOME NULL ANDVOID,
CONTACT THE PARTICIPANT FOR INFORMATION PERTAINING TO CERTIFIED ATTACHMENTS, ACCESSORIES
OR CONFIGURATION MODIFYING COMPONENTS.

BENDPAK LIFTS ARE SUPPLIED WITH CONCRETE FASTENERS MEETING THE CRITERIA AS PRESCRIBED BY
ASTM E488 - 96(2003). LIFT BUYERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SPECIAL REGIONAL STRUCTURAL ANDVOR
SEISMIC ANCHORING REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED BY ANY OTHER AGENCIES ANDVOR CODES SUCHAS THE
UNIFORM BUILDING CODE (UBC) ANDYOR INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IEC).

THE MANUFACTURE, USE, SALE OR IMPORT OF THIS PRODUCT MAY BE SUBJECT TO ONE OR MORE UNITED
STATES PATENTS, OF PENDING APPLICATIONS, OWNED BY BENDPAK, INC.

DO NOT REMOVE ENGINEERED BY BENDPAK INC. USA MADE IN CHINA

IZE: 2.3” L x 4.5” W (58mm x 114mm)

2. Vendor Information

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor




B Bend =

PROVIDING AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS

1645 Lemonwood Dr., Santa Paula, CA. 93060
Tel: 1-805-933-9970 Fax: 1-805-933-9160

PART SPECIFICATION FORM

www.bendpak.com

BENDPAK Number: | 5905953

MRP Description: | 2015_SERIAL_TAG-D-5905953

Date: | 07/19/2016

ECO: | 00752

1. Engineering Specification

Application:
DATA SERIAL TAG, 4-POST LIFTS, CE

Detailed Description:

Santa Paula, CA USA
Ba“*ak- www.bendpak.com
MODEL NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER
LIFT GAPACITY DESCRIPTION

ROLLING JACK MAX CAP. MAX PSI/ BAR

[:I 110-240VAC, 50-60 Hz, 1 Ph |:| 380-415VAC, 50-60 Hz, 3 Ph
[:| 208-240VAC, 50-60 Hz, 1 Ph |:| 208-440VAC, 50-60 Hz, 3 Ph

DATE OF MFG.

DANGER! WARRANTY VOID IF DATA PLATE IS REMOVED
Disconnect Power PN 5905953

fore Servicing

SIZE: 3" Lx3"W (76.2mm x 76.2mm)

2. Vendor Information (Or for Reference)

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact #

Preferred Vendor

1)

2)

OR BENDPAK ENGINEERING APPROVED EQUIVALENT




	5174099
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 4)
	Detail View B (1 : 4)
	Detail View C (1 : 8)
	Detail View D (1 : 8)
	Detail View E (1 : 4)
	Detail View F (1 : 4)
	Detail View H (1 : 2)


	5215096
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5215097
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2


	5215104
	Sheet1
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Detail View A (1 : 2)


	5215298
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 4)


	5215402
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5215605
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 8)


	5215606
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3

	Sheet2
	Drawing View4
	Detail View A (1 : 4)


	5215615
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3

	Sheet2
	Drawing View7
	Detail View A (1 : 4)


	5215664
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3
	Detail View A (1 : 3)


	5245398
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 2)
	Detail View B (2 : 45)
	Detail View C (2 : 45)


	5250182
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5570050
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5570871
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5600138
	Sheet1
	Drawing View15


	5600284
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3


	5600285
	Sheet2
	Drawing View7


	5600286
	Sheet2
	Drawing View7


	5600924
	Sheet1
	Drawing View15


	5731632
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3


	5900147
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5900152
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5900164
	5905103
	5905151
	PART SPECIFICATION FORM
	1.  Engineering Specification
	2. Vendor Information

	5905311
	5905465
	5905556
	5905557
	5905940
	5905953
	5260519.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3





